"RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the provisions of Section 13, 61 and 64 of Companies Act, 2013 (the "Act")
and such other provisions as may be applicable, read with relevant rules made thereunder, and the provisions
of Memorandum of Association and Articles of Association of the Company, the existing Authorized Share
Capital of Rs. 16,38,50,000 (Rupees Sixteen Crore Thirty-Eight Lacs Fifty Thousand) comprising of:

i. Rs. 11,73,31,680/- (Rupees Eleven Crore Seventy-three Lakh Thirty-one Thousand Six Hundred Eighty only)
divided into 11,73,31,680(Eleven Crore Seventy-three Lakh Thirty-one Thousand Six Hundred Eighty) Equity
shares of Re. 1/- (Rupee One Only) each;

ii. Rs. 4,00,00,000 (Rupees Four crores only) divided into 40,00,000 (Forty Lakh) Preference Shares of Rs. 10/
- (Rupees Ten Only);

iii. Rs. 65,18,320/- (Rupees Sixty-five Lakh Eighteen Thousand Three Hundred Twenty only) divided into
65,18,320/- (Sixty-five Lakh Eighteen Thousand Three Hundred Twenty) Compulsory Convertible Preference
Shares of Re. 1/- (Rupee One Only) each;

be and is hereby re-classified in the manner as follows:

i. Rs. 77,331,680/- (Rupees Seven Crore Seventy-three Lakh Thirty-one Thousand Six Hundred Eighty only)
divided into 77,331,680 (Seven Crore Seventy-three Lakh Thirty-one Thousand Six Hundred Eighty) Equity
shares of Re. 1/- (Rupee One Only) each;

ii. Rs. 8,00,00,000 (Rupees Eight crores only) divided into 80,00,000 (Eighty Lakh) Preference Shares of Rs.
10/- (Rupees Ten Only);

iii. Rs. 65,18,320/- (Rupees Sixty-five Lakh Eighteen Thousand Three Hundred Twenty only) divided into
65,18,320 (Sixty-five Lakh Eighteen Thousand Three Hundred Twenty) Compulsory Convertible Preference
Shares of Re. 1/- (Rupee One Only) each;

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT pursuant to Section 13, 61 and 64 of the Act and all other applicable provisions,
if any, the existing Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company be and is hereby substituted
with the following new Clause V as under:

"V. The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 16,38,50,000 (Rupees Sixteen Crore Thirty-Eight
Lacs Fifty Thousand) divided into 7,73,31,680 (Seven Crore Seventy-three Lakh Thirty-one Thousand Six
Hundred Eighty) Equity Shares of Re. 1/- (Rupee One Only) each, 80,00,000 (Eighty Lakh) Preference
Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each and 65,18,320 (Sixty Five Lakh Eighteen Thousand Three
Hundred Twenty) Compulsory Convertible Preference Shares of Re. 1/- (Rupee One Only) each."

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT for the purpose of giving effect to the aforesaid resolution, the Board of
Directors/Committee(s) of the Board be and are hereby authorized severally to do all such acts, deeds,

[...]

The NCLT order dated 21st August, 2018 was passed under Section 230-232 of the Act sanctioning the
scheme of amalgamation and has duly filed by the Company in e-form INC-28 with Registrar of Companies.

ii. The Company, in its Board meeting held on 19th November, 2018 allotted 10,937,521 (One Crore Nine Lakh
Thirty Seven Thousand Five Hundred Twenty One) equity shares of face value of Re. 1 (Rupee One) each
and 65,18,320 (Sixty Five Lakh Eighteen Thousand Three Hundred Twenty) Compulsorily Convertible
Preference Shares (CCPS) of face value of Re. 1 (Rupee One) each to the shareholders of Kimia Biosciences
Limited.

iii. Laurel Organics Limited reorganized its share capital by reducing  its paid up share capital to Rs. 36,56,900
(Rupees Thirty Six Lakh Fifty Six Thousand Nine Hundred) divided into 36,56,900 (Thirty Six Lakh Fifty Six
Thousand Nine Hundred) equity shares of face value of Re. 1 (Rupee One) each.

iv. Laurel Organics Limited changed its name to Kimia Biosciences Limited and has duly filed e-form MGT-14
with Registrar of Companies.

For VLA & Associates
(Company Secretaries)

Sd/-
Vishal Lochan Aggarwal